DOCKET NO. 20200192-TX

151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 www.inteserra.com

August 6, 2020 Via Overnight Delivery

FILED 8/7/2020 DOCUMENT NO. 04294-2020 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Mr. Adam J. Teizman, Commission Clerk Office of Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: CTI Fiber Services, LLC – Certificate of Authority No. 8933 Notice of Discontinuance

Dear Mr. Hinton:

Please find the original of this letter submitted on behalf of CTI Fiber Services, LLC ("CTI Fiber" or "Company") to notify the Commission of the Company's intent to discontinue the offering local telecommunications services to all customers in the State of Florida and cancel its Certificate effective on or after August 6, 2020, subject to applicable regulatory approvals.

The Company was granted authority to provide local telecommunications services in Docket No. 20190052-TX, Order No. PSC-2019-0240-CO-TX on June 24, 2019.

The Company wishes to relinquish its certificate of authority at the earliest practical date.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3002 or via email to CWightman@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Connie Wightman Consultant to CTI Fiber Services, LLC

tms: FLx2001 Enclosures CW/rs TECEIVED-FPSC

,ì



*

CTI FIBER SERVICES, LLC NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISCONTINUE LOCAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE And Relinquish its Certificate to Provide Local Telecommunications Services

CTI Fiber Services, LLC ("CTI Fiber" or "Company") hereby submits this Notice of Intent to

Discontinue Local Telecommunications Service in Florida effective on or after August 6, 2020. The Company

has no customers and has never served any customers in Florida. The Company hereby relinquishes its

certificate of authority to provide local telecommunications services.

I. CONTACT INFORMATION

Questions and other correspondence regarding this Notice should be sent to:

Connie Wightman, Consultant to CTI Fiber Services, LLC Inteserra Consulting Group, Inc. 151 Southhall Lane, Suite 450 Maitland, FL 32751 Telephone: 407-740-3002 Facsimile: 407-740-0613 Email: cwightman@inteserra.com

Name and corporate headquarters address of Company

CTI Fiber Services, LLC 5000 CentreGreen Way, Suite 325 Cary, NC 27513 c/o Lisa Linares Telephone: 919-893-2814 llinares@ctitowers.com

II. BACKGROUND

CTI Fiber was issued a certificate to provide local telecommunications services in Florida in Docket No. 20190052-TX on June 24, 2019. The Company has not provided any local telecommunications services and has no customers in Florida. The Company no longer intends to provide local telecommunications services and hereby relinquishes its certificate of authority effective August 6, 2020, or at the earliest practical date.

5560356.2

III. REASON FOR DISCONTINUANCE AND CUSTOMER IMPACT

CTI Fiber has changed its business plan and no longer intends to offer telecommunications services. Since the Company has never offered any such services, its discontinuance will not impact any customers. The Company does not hold any customer deposits and has received no advance payments.

IV. NOTICE

CTI Fiber does not offer customer notice in support of this notification because the Company has not offered services to any customer to date. Under Section 63.71(g) of Title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations, the Company is also exempt from submitting a discontinuance filing to the Federal Communications Commission because it has had no customers or requests for telecommunications services during the preceding thirty (30) day period.¹

^{1.}See 47 C.F.R. § 63.71(g) ("Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, a carrier is not required to file an application to discontinue, reduce, or impair a service for which the requesting carrier has had no customers or reasonable requests for service during the 30-day period immediately preceding the discontinuance.").